SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF STEVEN HADDAD IN SUPPORT OF BREEZE SMOKE'S APPLICATION FOR STAY

- I, Steven Haddad, declare as follows:
- 1. I am employed by Breeze Smoke LLC ("Breeze Smoke"), where I have worked since September 2020. I am currently the Managing Member of Breeze Smoke. I am responsible for overseeing the manufacturing and quality control of production, purchasing, sales, accounting, and managing inventory levels. I also must stay informed regarding regulatory decisions and analyze how those decisions impact Breeze Smoke's financial outlook.
- 2. I am competent to testify regarding the matters set forth in this declaration, which are based on my knowledge and personal experience, as well as information provided to me by others at Breeze Smoke in the course of my employment.
- 3. This declaration serves as a supplement to my declaration dated November 18, 2021.
- 4. Before my current role with Breeze Smoke, I owned an interest in, and operated a company called Arctic Smoke CSC, LLC ("Arctic LLC"), which sold ecigarette products. In February 2013, Arctic LLC began selling a disposable ecigarette product called "Arctic Smoke."
- 5. Breeze Smoke developed the ENDS products that are the subject of its September 3, 2020 PMTAs by building on the specifications of the Arctic Smoke product, which had been on the market well before FDA "deemed" e-cigarette products effective August 8, 2016.

I declare under penalties of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on December 7, 2021

Steven Haddad